

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1891.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

HOLMES' NOTES-INSANE HOSPITAL.

Chapter 11.

An Act to amend section five of chapter one hundred and eleven of the Revised Statutes, relating to recording of Holmes' notes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section five of chapter one hundred and eleven of the Sec. 5, ch. 111, B. S., amended. Revised Statutes, is hereby amended by striking out the words "in a note for more than thirty dollars," in the fifth line of said section so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

SECT. 5. 'No agreement that personal property bargained Agreement that and delivered to another, for which a note is given, shall remain the property of the payee until the note is paid, is remain payee's, is void, unless in valid, unless it is made and signed as a part of the note; and the note and recorded no such agreement, although so made and signed is valid, except as between the original parties to said agreement, unless it is recorded like mortgages of personal property; and on receipt of twenty-five cents, each town clerk shall record such notes in a book kept for that purpose.'

Approved February 5, 1891.

Chapter 12.

An Act to fix the salary of the Superintendent of the Insane Hospital.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. From and after the first day of January in the salary of superyear of our Lord eighteen hundred and ninety-one, the salary of the superintendent of the insane hospital shall be two thousand dollars per annum, payable quarterly on the first days of January, April, July and October of each year.

All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this Inconsistent SECT. 2. act, are hereby repealed.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1891.

insaue hospital, fixed.

acts repealed.

goods sold and delivered, and note taken, shall

Снар. 11